Other

(excluding
insurance)

Total

Goodwill and value of business in force
537.4 96.3 247.7 0.0 881.4

Financial investments and investments in associates
216,768.7 24,366.1 12,329.4 53.6 253,517.8

Other assets (including deferred participation asset)   15,165.4

Total assets

269,564.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES In € millions Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Total equity 8,081.4 969.9 1,548.6 0.0 10,599.9

Financial liabilities related to financial instruments
(including deferred participation reserve)  149,011.1 6,269.7 292.6 0.0 155,573.4

Insurance liabilities 58,426.8 20,511.2 7,358.3 0.0 86,296.3

Other liabilities   17,095.0

Total equity and liabilities

269,564.6

* Provisional financial statements pending validation by the Statutory Auditors 45/114

6.3 Income statement by business segment at 31 December 2009

 31/12/2009
Reconciliation with premium

income under IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Adjustments
relating to the

deposit
component of

financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income

under IFRS

Premium income 25,256.4 3,193.7 4,998.5  33,448.6 (863.0) 32,586.6

Net new money 8,354.3 1,593.9 2,666.3  12,614.4

Net revenue from insurance
activities 1,320.9 288.1 865.7 77.2 2,551.9

General expenses (395.2) (89.8) (281.2) (29.4) (795.6)

EBIT  925.7 198.3 584.5 47.8 1,756.3

Finance costs   (85.4)
Share in earnings of associates   31.7
Non-recurring items*   (220.5)
Income tax expense (effective tax
rate)   (543.8)
Minority interests   (154.2)
Fair value adjustments on securities
held for trading   280.7

Net gains on equities and property   (60.6)

Attributable to owners of the
parent   1,004.1

* Correspond to an increase of the insurance and financial liabilities.

6.4 Income statement by business segment at 31 December 2008

 31/12/2008
Reconciliation with premium

income under IFRS

In € millions Savings Pensions
Personal

risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total

Adjustments
relating to
the deposit
component
of financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

Premium
income under

IFRS

Premium income 21,491.9 2,865.7 4,846.5 0.2 29,204.3 882.1 28,322.2

Net new money 5,629.3 1,191.1 2,708.1 0.0 9,528.5

Net revenue from insurance activities 1,741.5 107.3 1,201.4 70.4 3,120.6

General expenses (386.6) (86.1) (256.8) (22.4) (751.9)

EBIT  1,354.9 21.2 944.6 48.0 2,368.7

Finance costs   (108.5)
Share in earnings of associates   29.1
Income tax expense (effective tax rate)   (713.9)
Minority interests   (164.1)
Fair value adjustments on securities held for trading   (409.7)

Net gains on equities and property   (271.0)

Attributable to owners of the parent   730.6

* Provisional financial statements pending validation by the Statutory Auditors 46/114

 Note 7. Intangible assets

7.1 Intangible assets by category

  31/12/2009

In € millions Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill

1
 938.1 (58.5) (104.0) 0.0 775.6

Value of business in force
2
 356.2 (158.3) (127.7) 0.0 70.2

Software 213.6 (181.7) (0.1) 0.0 31.8

   * Internally-developed software 83.5 (69.9) 0.0 0.0 13.5

   * Other 130.1 (111.8) (0.1) 0.0 18.2

TOTAL 1,507.9 (398.5) (231.8) 0.0 877.6

  31/12/2008

In € millions Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill

1
 775.5 (63.3) 0.0 0.0 712.2

Value of business in force 286.1 (116.9) 0.0 0.0 169.2

Software 195.4 (166.1) (0.1) 0.0 29.2

   * Internally-developed software 79.1 (67.1) 0.0 0.0 12.0

   * Other 116.3 (99.0) (0.1) 0.0 17.2

TOTAL 1,257.0 (346.3) (0.1) 0.0 910.6

  31/12/2007

In € millions Cost Amortisation
Impairment

losses
Reversals Carrying amount

Goodwill

1
  729.4 (70.2) 0.0 0.0 659.2

Value of business in force 307.7 (121.3) 0.0 0.0 186.4

Software 179.1 (151.0) 0.0 0.0 28.1

   * Internally-developed software 73.9 (63.8) 0.0 0.0 10.1

   * Other 105.2 (87.2) 0.0 0.0 18.0

TOTAL 1,216.2 (342.5) 0.0 0.0 873.7

(1) Prior to transition to IFRS on 1 January 2005, intangible assets were amortised under Local GAAP.

(2) The impairment loss gross of tax is booked in the income statement heading “Amortisation of value of in-force business
acquired”.

* Provisional financial statements pending validation by the Statutory Auditors 47/114

Goodwill

7.1.1 Goodwill by company

In € millions Original goodwill Net goodwill at
31 December 2009

Net goodwill at
31 December 2008

Net goodwill at
31 December 2007

Global 34.4 0.0 25.8 25.8

Global Vida 17.8 0.0 13.3 13.3

La Banque Postale Prévoyance 45.8 22.9 22.9 22.9

Caixa group 360.6 239.8 184.6 230.7

CNP UniCredit Vita 366.5 262.5 366.5 366.5

Marfin Insurance Holdings Ltd 85.9 85.9 99.1 -

Barclays Vida y Pensiones 164.5 164.5 - -

TOTAL 1,075.5 775.6 712.2 659.2

CNP UniCredit Vita

The recoverable amount of the CGU to which CNP UniCredit Vita has been allocated corresponds to its value in use, based on
net asset value plus expected future cash flows from existing policies and new business. The value of future revenues is
estimated based on the embedded value of life and investment portfolios, and new business. These are taken from the
business outlook for 2010 – 2017, validated by management and extrapolated using a stable or decreasing growth rate for new